Solig Non-Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Inspection Rep

Ministry of the Environment
Ministére de 'Environnement

Client: ‘The Corporation of the Township of Head, Clara and Maria® :

Maiting Address: 1$Towresh;p Hall Rd; Stoheadliffe; Ontarnid;. Canada K{M :,ZLO
Physical Address: 15 Township Hall Rd Head Clara and Marsa Towx;smp, Couaty af
Reénfrew, Ontarie; Canada; K0J:2K0 : SRR
Telephcne (6?3}58&2526 FAX -{’613}58&2596 em ;hvpsfacm@webhari net cEr

Inspectton Site Address:

Rer’afrew

lesir;c;t (}ﬁ“ ce: Qitawa
. GGORaference L :
Contact Name: Me §|f;d_a Reithy L Title: CAQ
Contact Telephone: (613)586:-2526 ext . © . Contact Fax:
Last Inspection Date: 201 0N 1/(}1 _ _ ' _
Inspection Start Date: 2011/08/03 S inspection Finish Date:  2011/08/03
Region: E

astern

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Certificate of Approval No. Ad 12405 permits the Stoneciiffe Waste Disposal Site 1o receive municipal waste from the
Townships of Head, Clara and Maria. As per Condition 15. {a) Oniy solid non-hazardous waste shall be accepted at the
Site for landfilling. The sile is not approved to accept asbestos waste.

The purpose of the inspection was to assaess the site for compliance pursant to PCofA A412405, O.Reg. 347 for waste
management and the Ontario Environmental Pratection Act. The inspection involved a waik about of the site and a cursory
review of pertinent files located al the Cttawa District Office.  This inspection report reflects the cbservations made by the
undersigned Environmental Cfficer during the August 3, 201 linspection.

The Site is in non-compliance with section 186(3) of the Ontaric Environmenta! Protection Act since property has not been
acquired for establishing a Contaminant Attenuation Zone as per Condition (13} of the Cerlificate.

2.0 INSPECTION OBSERVATIONS

Certificate of Appmval Number‘(s}
A412405 ¢

2.1 FINANCIAL ASSURANCE
Specifics:
n/a

2.2 APPROVED AREA OF THE SITE:
Specifics:

0.8-hectare landfilling site and a transfer station within a 2.43-hectares total site area.
{Certificate No. A412405, issued on April 28, 2008)
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Solid Non-Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Inspection Rep

2.3  APPROVED CAPACITY:

Specifics:
Condition 16 states that the total waste disposal volume of the Site, including the waste, daily cover and
intermediate cover, but excluding final cover, is 26,680 cubic metres. This capacity includes 13,654 cubic
metres of the existing waste and 13,026 cubic metres of the waste proposed to be fandfilled at the Site.

(Certificate No. A412405, issued on Aprii 28, 2008)
24  ACCESS CONTROL:

Specifics:
Site was locked. The electric bear fence operational,
25 COVER MATERIAL:

Specifics:
Some windbtown litter noticed oulside of the fill area. Sand is used as landfiil cover.
26 WASTE BURNING:

Specifics:
The Township is not permitted o burn wastes at the site, with the exception of controlled burmning of clean
brush and wood in accordance with Ministry of the Environment Guideline C-7, Burning at Landfill Sites .

2.7  GROUNDWATER/SURFACEWATER IMPACT:

Specifics:
The ministry's review of the 2009/2010 Biennial Report, dated May 2011 is pending.
28 LEACHATE CONTROL SYSTEM:

Specifics:
No leachate control systermn in place. The landfill operates with monitored natural atienuation.
2.9 METHANE GAS CONTROL SYSTEM:

Specifics:
No methane gas control system required.
210 OTHER WASTES:

Specifics:
No hazardous wastes observed.

3.0 REVIEW OF PREVIOUS NON-COMPLIANCE ISSUES

The previous inspeciion report noted that Condition (13) crown land acguisition is ouistanding and that it must be
addressed by the Township.

4.0 SUMMARY OF INSPECTION FINDINGS (HEALTH/ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT)

Was there any indication of a known or anticipated human health impact during the inspection and/or review
of relevant material, related to this Ministry’s mandate?

Specifics:

Was there any indication of a known or anticipated environmental impact during the inspection and/or review

of relevant material ?
No '

Specifics:

Was there any indication of a known or suspected violation of a legal requirement during the inspection
andior review of relevant materiai which could cause a human health impact or environmental impairment ?

Yes
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Solid Non-Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Inspection Rep:

Specifics:
Condition [13.(a)] crown land acquisition is outstanding. As such, the Township is in non-compliance with section
186(3) of the Ontario Environmental Protection Act.

The following is excerpted from Certificate No. A412405:

13. (@) Within twenty four (24) morths from the date of this Certificate, the Owner shall purchase land necessary

10
establish the Contaminant Attenuation Zone in accordance with fem #1 of Schedute "A". Upon acquisition of the

land for
the Contaminant Attenuation Zone, the Owner shail amend this Certificate to include the additional land in the

total Site
area.

{b} The Owner shall obtain from Canadian Pacific Railway and/or Ottawa Valley Rattway a written agreement for

the use
of their property as the Contaminant Attenuation Zone.

(i} The Owner shall establish and maintain a record of negotiations with Canadian Pacific Railway andor
Ottawa Valley Railway required by Condition 13(b), above. This record shall be in the form of alog or a
dedicated electronic file and shall include as a minimum:

- details on correspondence between the negotiating parties, and/or

- date and time of the meeting;

- persons attending the meeting; and

- conclusions reached and decisions made at the meeting.

(i) The record required by Condition 13{b)(i) shall be made available to the District Manager upon a request.
Was there any indication of a potential for environmental impairment during the inspection and/or the review

of relevant material ?
N e
Specifics:

Was there any indication of minor administrative non-compliance?
Nowooo A L T
Specifics:

5.8 ACTION(S) REQUIRED

1. Pursuant to 5.156 of the O.EPA, by September 1, 2011, submit to Provincial Officer Lance Larkin a copy of the
documents required under Certificate No. A412405, Condition [13(b)}i)}.

6.0 OTHER INSPECTION FINDINGS

As per a letter dated June 10, 2008 from Steve Burns to Mefinda Reith, the township shail submit an annual
report to the District Manager by May 31, 2011. Subsequent annual reports shail be submitted on a biennial basts
by May 31 and they shall cover the previous two (2} calendar years.

7.0 INCIDENT REPORT

Applicable
3445-8AVHKS [

8.0 ATTACHMENTS
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Solid Nor-Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Inspection Rep

03-08-11_1421 jpg; 03-08-11_1422 jpg; 03-08-11_1425 jpg: 03-08-11_1426.jpg; 03-08-11_1430.jpg

PREPARED BY:

Environmental Officer:

Name:

District Office:
Date:
Signature

REVIEWED BY:
District Supervisor:
Name:

District Office:
Date:

Signature:

File Storage Number:

Note:

Lance Larkin
Ottawa District Office
2011/08/M11

Tara MacBonald
Ottawa District Office
2011/08/12

S5 RE HE C11 610

"This inspection report does not in any way suggest that there is or has been compiiance with applicable
legislation and regulations as they may apply to this facility. It is, and remains, the responsibility of the owner
and/or the operating authority to ensure compliance with all applicable legislative and regulatory

requirements”

Page 4



Page 1 of 1

Townships of Head Clara & Maria

From: "Kevin Mooder" <kmooder@jp2g.com>

To: "Larkin, Lance (ENE)" <Lance.Larkin@ontario.ca>; <twpshcm@xplornet.com>
Sent: Thursday, September 01, 2011 2:04 PM

Subject: RE: Stonecliffe WDS Inspection Report

Lance

On behalf of the municipality and in consultation with Melinda Reith, Clerk | provide the following in
regards to the requested Action item in the Site Inspection Report:
- Copies of all correspondence (2003 1o 2008) which was sent 1o the railways was included in
Appendix B of Part 1in the 2009/2010 Biennial Report dated May 2011
As we didn’t receive any acknowledgement or reply, and over the past 2 years the ratlway has
heen going through the process of disposition of the lands and now abandonment of the rall
line, there was little chance of obtaining any reply.

Based an our records in reference to compliance with Conditions 11, 12 and 13, the Township has had
the 015 prepare the plan which was deposited with MNR in April 2009,
To our knowledge no further progress has been made in processing the land transfer.

Kevin 1 Mooder, MR, RPP
Semor Planner, Vice-President
Environmental Services

iplg Consultants Inc.

1150 Morrison Drive, Sulte 410
Ortawa, DN KZH 852

Tel: {613} 828-7800

Fax: {613} 828-2600

E-matl kmooder@ip2g.com

From: Larkin, Lance (ENE) [mailto:Lance.Larkin@ontario.ca}
Sent: Friday, August 12, 2011 3:57 PM

To: twpshcm@xplornet.com

Cc: Kevin Mooder

Subject: Stonedliff WDS Inspection Report

Please review the attached inspection report.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at 613-521-3450, ext. 229.
Lance Larkin

Sernicr Ervdronmetital Officer

Ministry of the Enviconment, Oltawa District (fice

2430 Don Reid Drive, Oltawa, O HTH 1EY

Wl B10-520-3480 et 208, fax G1B521-5457

toif e 1 806-880-215

Agent prirgipsl de Tenvironnament

Yinistére da [Envimnnement, District d Clawe

2430 promenade Don Reld, Otsss (Onlario) XM 1ES
CB1ZE21-3450 posle 229 Hido  B13BEL-E4TT

L RBOO-BRG-1EE

Bttty

9/1/2011




Solié¢ Non-Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Inspection Rep:

Ministry of the Environment

z’k' Ontaf‘ !O Ministére de 'Environnement

Client: " e Corporation of the Township of Head, Clara and Maria - R
Mailing Address: 15T0wash;p Hall Rd, Stongaliffe, Ontario; Canada, KGJ QLO
ead Clara and Ma;‘;a Townsh;p, County of

Renfrew, Onta a*c;anada KOJ 2K0 i
Telephone: (613)586-2526; FAX: (61 3)588»2595 erﬁazl it '
;Citent# 5050—4WZ£,AU Client Type Mumc;pal Govemment

Inspection Site Address: EBcsseftt Creek Wasts Dns;aosal Sitg. o : _
Address: 83 Bissatt Craek Rd Part of Norih Ha%f of i_oi 13 Ccmcess&an 13 Head Clara and IR
Maria; Township, County of Reﬂfrew Sl i e
Distriet Office:: (}ttawa o B

GeoReference : R D .
Contact Name: Mehnda Re:th : _3'-.'j3jf;' Title: ~_iCAD
Contact Telephone: (613)586-2526 ext. ‘I Contact Fax:
Last Inspection Date:  2010/06/15 ' ‘
inspection Start Date; 201 ‘éiﬂ&fﬁa R §Inspection Finish Date: Eibﬁ?,’{)gi{)_ii'::'---
Region: Eastern

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The purpose of the inspection was to assess the site for compliance with the Environmental Protection Act
0.Regulation 347, and Certificate of Approval No. A412406. There is an ongoing violation relating to land
acquisition for a contaminant attenuation zone.

2.0 INSPECTION OBSERVATIONS

Cemﬁcaie of Approval Kumber(s)
A412408:

2.1 FINANCIAL ASSURANCE:

Specifics:
n/a
2.2  APPROVED AREA OF THE SITE:

Specifics:
The approved landfilling area (fooiprint) is 0.6 hectares within a total site area of 2.0 hectares.
2.3  APPROVED CAPACITY:

Specifics:
Ceriificate Condition 13 states the theoretical maximum volumetric capacity for the waste disposal site is
18,502 cubic metres.
24  ACCESS CONTROL:

Specifics:
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25

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

3.0

4.0

Solid Non-Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Inspection Rep:

The site was closed to the public during the inspection. The site is equipped with gates, locks and digplays a
sign with operating hours and an emergency contact number, The landfill is also equipped with a bear fence
which has successfully deterred bears from the landfilf since its instaliation.

COVER MATERIAL:

Specifics:
The site is currently using the trench method of landfilling. The type of cover material used is sand.

WASTE BURNING:

Specifics:
No waste burning at the time of inspection.

Condition (18} of the Certificate states that no burning of wastes shall be permitted at the Site with the
exception of controlied burning of brush and other clean
wood wastes as may be necessary from time to time and at the discretion of the Site operator. Any

controlied burning of
prush and other clean wood wastes shall be undertaken in accordance with MOE Guideline G7, Burning af

Landfill Sites

and Section 4.2, Open Burning of Waste , excerpted from the MOE Guidance Manual for Landfill Sites
Receiving

Municipal Waste (C-8-1) dated Novernber 1893. The Owner shall also refer to applicable guidelines,
policies and

regulations issued by the Ministry of Natural Resources and local by-laws.

GROUNDWATER/SURFACEWATER IMPACT:

Specifics:
The ministry's groundwater and surfacewater reviews for the site are pending. Pursuant to the Environmentai Protection
Act, the Township is respensible for preventing any potential adverse effects.

One monitoring weli located near the middle of the site was observed fo be focked
LEACHATE CONTROL SYSTEM:

Specifics:
No leachate control system in place.
METHANE GAS CONTROL SYSTEM:

Specifics:
No methane gas control system in piace.
OTHER WASTES:

Specifics:

No hazardous wastes observed at the site. A lot of recyclable material was observed in the fill area. The Town should
invastigate opporiunities that will find a more suitable home for recyclables.

REVIEW OF PREVIOUS NON-COMPLIANCE ISSUES

The last inspection report noted that Condition (17) requires the purchase, registration and survey of
additional fand from the MNR.

The attached July 2, 2010 email from the MNR explains the steps that are necessary to process the land
transaction:

i
July 2 el Bom MNB.pf

On July 8, 2011, emailed the MNR's Pat Sauliiere, Lands & Waters Technical Specialist, Madawaska Area/
Pembroke District requesting an update on the land transaction.

SUMMARY OF INSPECTION FINDINGS (HEALTH/ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT)
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5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

Solid Non-Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Inspection Rep:

Was there any indication of a known or anticipated human heaith impact during the inspection and/or review
of relevant material, related to this Ministry's mandate?

No : o S

Specifics:

Was there any indication of a known or anticipated environmental impact during the inspection and/or review
of relevant material 7

Np'- SRR

Specifics:

Was there any indication of a known or suspected violation of a legal requirement during the inspection
andlor review of relevant material which could cause a human health impact or environmental impairment 7
B T T e B e T e e e e B

Specifics:
Certificate of Approval No. A412406, Notice 4 states the following under Condition {17).

By December 31, 2008, the Owner shall submit to the Director for approval:
i} a completed plan of survey for the property showing the landfill area and the Site area including the buffer

and lands

purchased or to be purchased from the Ministry of Natural Resources;
ity documents showing land ownerships of surveyed property, and

iit} a copy of registration of plan of survey.

The Town is in nor-compliance with the above condition pursuant to the Ontario Environmental Protection

Act, section 186(3).
Was there any indication of a potential for environmental impairment during the inspection and/or the review
of relevant material ¥
Specifics:

Was there any indication of minor administrative non-compliance?
NG T e T e L L e D T

Specifics:
ACTION(S) REQUIRED

1. By September 1, 2011, submit an electronic copy of the completed plan of survey for the property showing the
tandfill area and the Site area including the buffer and lands purchased or to be purchased from the Ministry of

Natural Resources.

OTHER INSPECTION FINDINGS

No other inspection findings.

INCIDENT REPORT

Apphcable
5382-86EJ88 [

ATTACHMENTS
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Solig Non-Hazardous Waste Disposal Site inspection Rep

03-08-11_1615 jog; 03-08-11_1616 jpg; 03-08-11_1617.jpg; 03-08-11_1618 Jpg

PREPARED BY:
Environmentai Officer:

Name:; Lance Larkin

District Office: Ottawa District Office
Date: 2011/08/05

Signature

REVIEWED BY:

District Supervisor:

Name: Tara MacDonald
District Office: Ottawa District Office
Date: 2011/08/09

Signature; j :
File Storage Number: S1RE MR C13 610
Note:

“This inspection report does not in any way suggest that there is or has been compliance with applicable
legislation and regulations as they may apply to this facility. It is, and remains, the responsibility of the owner
and/or the operating authority to ensure compliance with all applicable legislative and regulatory
requirements”
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Townships of Head Clara & Maria

From: "Kevin Mooder” <kmooder@jp2g.com>
To: ".arkin, Lance (ENE)" <Lance Larkin@ontario.ca>; <twpshcm@xplornet.com>
Sent: Thursday, September 01, 2011 1:44 PM

Attach; 2006023C - Plan of Survey - Lot 12813, Concession 13, Geographic Township of Maria.PDF
Subject: RE: Bissett Creek WDS Inspection A412406
Lance,
On behalf of the municipality and in consultation with Melinda Reith, Clerk | provide the following:
A draft copy of the survey plan was filed with your office April 2, 2007
- Asreguested attached find a copy of 49R-16963 registered in April 2005

Kevin b Mooder, MOIP, RPP
Sentor Planner, Vice-Presidant
Environmental Services

fnZeg Consultants nc,

1150 Morrison Brive, Sufte 410
(Ottawa, ON K2H BSS

Tob (613} 8287800

Fax: {613} 8282600

E-mail: kmooder@plg.com

From: Larkin, Lance (ENE} [mailto:Lance.Larkin@ontario.ca]
Sent: Friday, August 12, 2011 4:01 PM

To: twpshcm@xplornet.com

Cc: Kevin Mooder

Subject: Bissett Creek WDS Inspection A412406

Please review the attached.

Thank you.

Lance Larkin

Senior Ervirorangrdal Officer i At princine! de Verifonnement

Winistry of the Envionmend, Ottswa Distict Office gf WMiristérs de [Envitonnement, District o Cllawa

2430 Do Bald Orive, Tlaws, ONEIHIES i 2430 promenade Don Reid, Oliawa {Ontario) K1H et
i 8138292480 et 220 far 8138213437 L 88138213450 poste 220 Wi - 8135215457
Fhes 1 BOO-B60-218 | sensimis 18005802195

9/1/2011







Closed Waste Disposal Site Inspection Report

Ministry of the Environment

f =)
2);-' Onta fi() Ministére de PEnvironnement

Ci;eﬁt The Corpor 8'[!0!3 (’}f the TOWﬂShip of Head CIQFB and Marig.

Mailing Address::15 Township Hall Rd, Stonecliffe, Ontario, Canada K{)J ZLB ST
Physicat Address: 15 Towash:p Hall Rd Head Cara anci Marra Tow;&shtp, County of‘--__ T
‘Renfrew, Ontario, Canada, KOJ 2K0 RO
Telephone: (613)586-2528, FAX: {613}588 2596 emaci twpshcm@webhart z'iet S
Clge{;t# 5{}5[}4W2LALE C!sem Tygm Mumclpal Governmen?: B B T

Inspection Site Address: i)eux Rw;eres Waste E"Jsspc)sat Site :

Address: 201 BrentRd, Head Clara 'and Marsaf.Tswnsh;p, County af Reﬁfrew-..__ :
District Office: Ottawa S
GeoReference: Map Datum: NADZ? Zona 17, Accuracy Estlmate ?0 100 metres eg

,Topograp?nc Map; Method Ma:x, UTM Easting: 707300, UTM Northing: 5123770, ..
Contact Name: Meimda Resth S CiTitle: CAO
Contact Telephone: (61 3)586—2526 ext - iContact Fax:
Last Inspection Date: 20100615
Inspection Start Date: 301108103~ Inspection Finish Date:  2011/08/03 . =
Region: Eastern
1.0 INTRODUCTION

A waste disposal site inspeclion was conducied pursuant to Q.Reg. 347 and the Environmentat Protection Act. Non-compliance
issues noted with respec! to Certificate of Approval (COA} Ceonditions (16) anc {17} in regards to the establishment of a contaminant
attenuation zone was identified.

A closure plan for the site was approved on March 5, 2010. The {andfill has been closed to the public since the year 2007.

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

INSPECTION OBSERVATIONS

Certaficate of Approvai Number{s) Q V{}g g »% S
Ad12407 0 : I

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE
NiA

CLOSURE PLAN
A closure plan for the site was approved on March 5, 2010. The landfili has been closed fo the public since the year

2007.

ACCESS CONTROL
Access was secured by gate and by large boulders.

Certificate No A412407 siates under Condition 14 that the Site shail no longer receive or dispose of any wastes.
Compliance was observed.

FINAL COVER

Deficiencies with final cover were nated during the last inspection. During this year's inspection it was observed that the
site had over 95% vegetative cover. No immediate concerns noted. See section {8.0) inspection photos below.
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2.6

2.7

2.8

29

Closed Waste Disposal Site inspection Report

LEACHATE CONTROL SYSTEM
Monitored natural attenuation is apptied to this site,

METHANE GAS CONTROL SYSTEM
No methane gas conirol system in place.

MONITORING PROGRAMS:
Monitored natural attenuation is applied to this site,

GROUND WATER/SURFACE WATER IMPACTS

With respect to groundwater aspects, two private groundwater supply wells (referred to as “Hunt Camp” and *Clouthier
Logging Camp”) exist offsite and monitoring at these locations has been required under the COA. These locations
represent the nearest groundwater users o the landfill site. Sampling at these locations have been removed from the
sampling program as approved by the Ministry in the March 5, 2010 COA amendment.

With respect to ground water aspects, the Town must ensure the following:

Spring #1 is located directly downgradient of the landfill footprint and is a point of groundwater

discharge from the aquifer to the nearby Cotnam Creek. It has been proposed that sampling from

Spring #1 be discontinued. The ministry does not agree with this recommendation, This monitoring location shoutd
continue to be sampled as presently required when water levels allow sa This location represents the only
groundwater monitoring point for the site required under the COA, Spring #1 represents an important compliance poirit
for determining the quality of groundwater discharging to Cotnam Creek

The foliowing is excerpted from the Ministry's technical memorandum concerning surface water aspects dated April 13,
2011 {attached):

1. A comparison of upstream water quality versus downstream indicates that the Deux
Rivieres landfili is not impacting water quality in Cotnam Creek, at this time. Results
must be viewed with caution as this is based on only two sampling events

2. Under previous review | recommended that every effor be made to obtain samples at
times in the year other than under high flow conditions, if sufficient flow existed. This
issue was addressed during this monitoring period, sampling was conducted in May and
in July.

3. Under previcus review | recommended that TSS be included in future monitoring efforts,
TS5S was included in 2008 but not in 2009. T8S should be included in future reporting.

4. Un-ionized ammonia was not calculated in previous monitoring reports. Un-ienized
ammonia is determined based on total ammonia-N concentrations and field temperature
and pH and the percentages of un-ionized ammonia should be calculated and must be
included in the data set reported in the annual reports. This was not addressed.

5. Surface water quality and guaniity data must continue to be collected to document the
nature and extent of leachate generated from the landfifl and its effect on the quality of
the downstream surface water regime, in particular, Cotnam Creek. The current
monitoring program is adequate with the addition of the above mentioned
recommendations.

6. The consuliant states that with the establishment of the Contaminant Attenuation Zone,
the point of compliance will be SW2, where the surface water flows off-site. As clarified
unider previous review, regardless of the proposed CAZ boundary, leachate generated
from the landfili cannot be permitied to contaminate any stretch of Cotnam Creek, A

CAZ is intended to protect neighbouring groundwater supplies. It is an improper
application of Policy B7 to aflow impairment of surface water bodies within a CAZ

Registration On Title:

The Township has not established an approved subsurface contarninant atlenuation zone and is in non-compliance
with Certificate No. A412407.
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Closed Waste Disposal Site Inspection Report

Condition {18) of the certificate states that within ten (10} calendar days of receiving the Certificate of Requirement
authorized by the Director, register the Certificate of Requirement in the appropriate Land Registry Office on title to the
Site and submit to the Director the duplicate registered copy immediately following registration

Condition: (18) has not been met since Conditions {18} and (17) have not been complied with,
3.0 REVIEW OF PREVIOUS NON-COMPLIANCE ISSUES

There are no remaining non-compliance issues related to the previous inspection report.
4.0 SUMMARY OF INSPECTION FINDINGS (HEALTH/ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT)

Was there any indication of a known or anticipated human health impact during the inspection and/or review
of reievant matenal reiated to thls M:mstry s mandate ?

NG ) gt SETEU

Specmcs.

Was there any indication of a known or anticipated environmental impact during the inspection and/or review

of relevant materlal ? _ _ o o
Specnf’cs

Was there any indication of a known or suspected violation of a legal requirement during the inspection
andlor review of relevant materta! whlch cou!d cause a human heaEth lmpact or env;ronmental 1mpa|rment (A
Specmcs.

Condition (16) states that by June 30, 2010, the Owner shail submit to the Director for approval:

i) a completed plan of survey for the Sife including buffer zones and attenuation lands purchased
or to be purchased from
the Ministry of Natural Resources; and

ii} documents showing land ownership of surveyed property.
The above plan has not been submitted,

Condition (17) states that by June 30, 2010, the Gwner shall submit to the Director, for his/her
review, two {2) copies of a completed
Certificate of Requirement and a registerable description of the Site .

The above has not been submitted.

Based on the above, the Township is in non-compliance with s.186(3) of the Ontarto
Environmental Protection Act.

Was there any indication of a potential for environmental impairment during the inspection and/or the review

of relevant matenal ?
No
Specmcs:

Was there any indication of mmor admmlstratlve non-compisance?
Noio oo . :
Spec:frcs.

50 ACTION{S) REQUIRED
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Closed Waste Disposal Site Inspection Report

1. Subieci to Certificate No. A412407, by September 1, 2011, arrange to have a meeting or teleconference with the
undersigned fo discuss an action plan to address compliance with Conditions {16) and (17) of the Certificate.

6.0 OTHER INSPECTION FINDINGS

By October 1, 2011, submit to the undersigned a copy of the recards kept pursuant to Certificate of Approval No.
A412407, Condition 22.

7.0 INCIDENT REPORT

Applicable
1426-8KENJF [E
8.0 ATTACHMENTS

03-08-11_1545.jpg; 03-08-11_1546.jpg; 03-08-11_1547 jpg; 03-08-11_1548 jpg; Apr 13 11 fig-I-Deux Rivieres
WDS-11.pdf

PREPARED BY:
Environmental Officer:

Name: Lance Larkin

District Office: Ottawa District Office
Date: 2011/08/04

Signature

REVIEWED BY:
District Supervisor:
Name: Tara MacDonald
District Office: Ottawa District Office
Date: 2011/08/04
Signature:
File Storage Number: SIRE CL C0B 610
Note:

"This inspection report does not in any way suggest that there is or has been compliance with applicable
legisiation and regulations as they may apply to this facility. It is, and remains, the responsibility of the owner

andfor the operating authority to ensure compliance with all applicable legisiative and regulatory
requirements”
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Townships of Head Clara & Maria

From: "Kevin Mooder" <kmooder@jp2g.com>
To: "Larkin, Lance (ENE)" <Lance.Larkin@ontario.ca>; <twpshcm@xplornet.com>
Sent: Thursday, September 01, 2011 2:08 PM

Attach: 2010 letters patent - clara site.pdf
Subject: RE: Deux Rivieres WDS A412407 Inspection
Lance,
On behalf of the municipality and in consuftation with Melinda Reith, Clerk | provide the following
response o the Site inspection Report:
- Condition 15 has been satisfled as per the Township’s solicitor letter dated August 31, 2010
{attached}
- I helisve that Mr Instance was awaiting a reply from the Director in order to satisty Condition
17, however | understand he may be on holiday so the Township will confirm.

Regarding the TS5 groundwater and surface water review comments, | woulkd advise that they have been
fited with our feld technician and the project hydrogeologist

Trusting this is satisfactory

Kevin 1. Mooder, MOIF, RPP
Senigr Planner, Vice-President
Ervironmenial Services

InZg Consultants Ing,

1150 Morvisen Defve, Sulte 410
Ottaws, ON K2H 859

Tell (613} 828-7800

Fax: (613} §28-2600

E-mai: kmooder@iplp.com

From: Larkin, Lance {ENE) [mailto:Lance.Larkin@ontatio.ca]
Sent: Friday, August 12, 2011 4:16 PM

To: twpshem@xplornet.com

Cc: Kevin Mooder

Subject: Deux Rivieres WDS A412407 Inspection

Please review the attached Deux Rivieres Waste Disposal Site Inspection Report and attachments.

in addition, I've attached MOE’s Technical Support Memorandum prepared by Shawn Trimper dated
January 28, 2011 for your review.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at 613-521-3450, ext. 229.

Lance Larkin

Servor Erpionrnentsf Officer

Hinisiry of the Environment, Cliawa Distigt Office
’W‘;’z Do R Doive, Otfows, ONHIHAES

133213450 exd 206, lex §13-821-8437
a5 1 BU-EE0-218

Agerdt principal de Pervdlronmement
Keristire de FEnvircrnement, District d'Oltawa

2430, promenade Don Reld, Oltaws (Detanio) KIH 121
i 813-521-3450 poste 220 1o B13E21.5437
i 1-800-860-2155

plusstlithitent A

9/1/2011




LA Janata, P Eng., M.Sc.

Jp2g Consultants Inc. T on, i R

ENGINEERS » PLANNERS » PROJECT MANAGERS

August 23, 2011

United Townships of Head, Clara & Maria
15 Township Hall Road
Stonecliffe, Ontario

KGJ 2ZK0
Attention: Melinda Reith
Clerk
Re: MOE Site Inspection Reports
Our Project Nos. 2006023L
20080241
2006025L
Dear Melinda:

The following summarizes our review of the requested action items required of the three (3) site
inspection reports filed by Lance Larkin.

Bissett Creek WDS 2006023L

By September 1, 2011 file an electronic copy of the survey plan showing the lands to be
purchased from the Crown.

- adraft copy of the plan was filed with Marc Etienne Le Sieur April 2, 2007

- we received two (2) copies of the registered plan 49R-16963 from Adam Kaspzak
Surveying Ltd. on April 23, 2009

- in response to a June 2010 Site Inspection Report we filed a letter July 29, 2010 to
Lance Larkin

- laison with Bill Instance July 29, 2010

- Bilt Instance filed a letter dated August 5, 2010 to the MOE Director — Jp2g copied Lance
Larkin August 6, 2010

- Pat Soulliere MNR has confirmed that the Crown cannot complete the transaction until
the establishment of an easement for the hydro line, and Hydro One accepts the CAZ

We can arrange to scan the survey plan and forward to Lance Larkin by September 1, 2011.
Please advise.

1150 Mormrison Drive » Suite 410 « Ottawa » Ontario » K2H 858 » Tel (613) 828.7800 « Fax (613) 828-2600 » www jp2g.com * cttawa@ipZg.com




MOE Site Inspection Reports
2006023L, 20060244 and 20060254

Deux Rivieres Closed WDS 2006024L

By September 1, 2011 arrange a meeting or teleconference call to discuss an action plan to
address compliance with Conditions 16 and 17 of the Certificate.

- received draft amending Certificate and provided comments February 3, 2010
- received amended Certificate March 5, 2010

- MNR letter to the Land Registrar dated May 19, 2010

- June 21-23, 2010 liaison with Bill Instance

- in response to June 2010 Site Inspection Report we filed a letter July 29, 2010 to Lance
Larkin advising that the Conditions would be satisfied

We have na record of whether the Certificate of Requirement process has been compieted.

The Site Inspection Report included MOE Technical Support Section (TSS) reviews of the
2008/2009 Monitoring Report dated May 2010.

Shawn Trimper January 28, 2011 ~ recommends Spring #1 continue o be monitored.
Laurel Grilts April 13, 2011 — requests un-ionized ammonia calculation in future reports.
We have passed on these comments to Perry Larochelle Jp2g field technician and AECOM.

Stonecliffe WDS 2006025L

By September 1, 2011 provide copies of the documents required under Condition 13(b)(i) of the
Certificate

- in the 2009/2010 Biennial Report dated May 2011 filed with Lance Larkin we included all
correspondence regarding the negotiation with the railway in Appendix B

- we had no reply over the past couple of years, and would expect none now

Trusting this is satisfactory.

Yours very truly,

Jp2g Consultants Inc.
Engineers » Planners » Project Managers

Kevin Mooder, MCIP RPP
Sr. Project Planner

KJIMjip
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